### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT** 

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Uni-Guide Patented Technologies, Inc.	03/02/2010

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Magnetic Metals Corporation
Street Address:	1900 Hayes Avenue
City:	Camden
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	08105

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6311597

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (215)689-2443

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

2159791283 Phone:

spgribok@duanemorris.com Email:

Correspondent Name: Stephan P. Gribok

Address Line 1: Duane Morris LLP; 30 South 17th Street Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103-4196

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: E6295-00015

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Stephan P. Gribok

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 024016 FRAME: 0829

501107537

03/02/2010 16:29 856-9642693 MAGNETIC METALS ACCT PAGE 03/04

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, UNI-GUIDE PATENTED TECHNOLOGIES, INC. (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), a corporation doing business c/o Magnetic Metals Corporation, 1900 Hayes Avenue, Camden, NJ 08105, is the owner of all right, title and interest in certain inventions or improvements disclosed and claimed in United States Patent 6,311,597, entitled Self-Guiding Punch and Die Set, and corresponding international patent application PCT/US00/14145, by chain of title including:

- an Assignment from inventors Michael Schroth and Thomas H. Rooney, Jr. to Humdinger, Incorporated (a Delaware corporation) dated December 18, 2001, recorded February 4, 2002 at Reel/Frame 012589/0685 of the Patent Office records;
- an assignment of a Security Interest in favor of PIDC Local Development Corporation dated March 1, 2006, recorded March 21, 2006 at Reel/Frame 018047/0167;
- an Assignment from Humdinger Inc. to Uni-Guide Patented Technologies, Inc. dated June 15, 2007, recorded June 25, 2007 at Reel/Frame 019501/0062; and.
- the Release of said Security Interest by PIDC Local Development Corporation and its escrow agent, Lipsky and Brandt, dated January 8, 2010, recorded at Reel/Frame 023937/0933;

WHEREAS, Magnetic Metals Corporation (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), having a place of business at 1900 Hayes Avenue, Camden, NJ 08105 intends to acquire and does by these presents acquire from ASSIGNOR the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions or improvements and in and to said United States Patent 6,311,597 and all patents or patent applications in the United States and in all other countries that have resulted or may hereafter result from or correspond to United States Patent 6,311,597, and corresponding international patent application PCT/US00/14145, including the right to collect all royalties due and any and all damages for past and future infringement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are acknowledged, the said ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over, to said ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions or improvements and said patent or patents and application or applications, and any and all continuations, divisions, renewals, extensions and substitutes therefor in the United States and its possessions and territories and all other countries, the same to be

PATENT REEL: 024016 FRAME: 0830 held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent respectively may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made.

ASSIGNOR covenants that it has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

ASSIGNOR further covenants and agrees each time request is made and without undue delay, to execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said inventions or improvements, said applications and patents in said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees, or legal representatives, and agrees to communicate to said ASSIGNEE or to its nominee all known facts respecting said inventions or improvements, said application and said Letters Patent, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, to execute all disclaimers and divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, to make all rightful oaths, and generally to do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce for their own benefit proper patent protection;

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has executed this Assignment intending to be legally bound, and intending that the same be recorded.

UNI-GUIDE PATENTED TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Thomas H. Rooney, Jr., President

Date

3/2/2010

PATENT REEL: 024016 FRAME: 0831